
State of Kansas 

CriIne Victims 

Cotnpensation Board 

Fourteenth Annual Report 
1992 



Crime Victims Compensation Board 
700 SW Jackson, Suite 400 

Topeka, Kansas 66603-3757 
(913) 296 .. 2359 

C. William OssmSDD, Topeka 
Chairman 

Dorthy S. Miller, Pittsburg 
Member 

Carlos Cooper, Kansas City 
Member 

STAFF 

Betty A. Bomar, Director 

Dee Boeck, Investigator 

Sharon Kearse, Investigator 

Betty Albright, Secretary 

Ryan Arnold, Keyboard Operator 



I. 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

V. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

General Program Information ....• .1 

Funding of Compensation Program. . ........................ . .4 

The Application Process. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

Statutory History •..•••• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 6 

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements. • • 9 

FY 1992 Protection from Abuse Fund Grant Awards. .10 

FY 1992 Rape Prevention/Crisis Intervention Grant Awards .• 11 

Summary Data ........................ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12 

Comparison of Types of Victimization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13 

Claim Information .• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14 

By Type of Crime. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15 

By Expense ••.••• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15 

By Crime (graph) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16 

By Age ( graph) ..• • .17 

Claim Action By County During FY 92. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18 

.19 Claimant Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Illustrative Cases ••. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41 



-1-

INTRODUCTION 

The Kansas Crime Victims Compensation Board completed its fourteenth year of 

operation June 30. 1992. The Kansas Legislature, in 1978, established the Board, (formerly 

the Crime Victims Reparations Board) pursuant to K.S.A. 74-7301, et seq. recognizing that 

innocent victims of crime have been overlooked by the criminal justice system. In answer to 

the directive of the Legislature, the Crime Victims Compensation Board during its existence 

(July 1, 1978 - June 30,1992) has made awards to 3,758 victims in Kansas for out-of-pocket 

medical expenses, loss of earnings or support, burial expenses and other costs associated 

with the treatment of their injuries sustained as a result of being a victim of a violent crime. 

In its fourteen years of operation, the Crime Victims Compensation Board has awarded a to­

tal of $9,571,851 for payment of these losses because it was the last resort for the injured, 

innocent victim. 

I. GENERAL PROGRAM INFORMATION 

The Crime Victims Compensation Board is appointed by the Attorney General and 

consists of three members: C. William Ossmann, Topeka, Chair; Dorthy S. Miller, Pitts­

burg, and Carlos Cooper, Kansas City. There are five staff members: the Executive Direc­

tor, two Investigators, a Secretary and a Keyboard Operator n. 
The Crime Victims Compensation Board provides funds to victims of criminally in­

jurious conduct, or their dependents in cases of death, in the payment of medical care, reha­

bilitation, rehabilitative occupational training and other treatment and care if it is determined 

by the Board, after thorough investigation, that: (1) the victim did not provoke the incident 

on which the claim is based; (2) the incident occurred in Kansas or a Kansas resident who 

was injured in a state who does not have an eligible compensation program; (3) the incident 

was reported to the proper law enforcement agency within 72 hours; (4) the application for 



-2-

compensation was rued within one year of the incident., or in the case of indecent liberties, 

one year from date incident was reported to law enforcement; (5) the victim was not an ac­

complice to the incident; (6) economic loss totals more than $100 and has not been recouped 

from other sources. 

Work loss and dependent economic loss are limited to $200 per week; expenses in 

any way related to funeral, cremation or burial are limited to $2,000. Compensation payable 

to a victim or dependent may not exceed $25,000. It is incumbent on the Board to verify 

that all information contained in the application is true and that the amounts requested are 

the responsibility of the claimant and a direct result of the incident on which the claim is 

based. 

The Crime Victims Compensation Board had 1160 claims filed in FY 92, compared 

to 977 claims rued during FY 91. The average award per claim has fluctuated somewhat; 

the ratio of awards paid to claims filed has remained fairly constant at nearly 60%. Attorney 

fees, as specified by statute, are paid only for assistance provided to the victim in prepara­

tion of the claim at the rate of $45 per hour and are awarded in addition to the vic­

timJclaimant award. 

Attomey General Stephan provides leadership to the Executive Director of the Crime 

Victims Compensation Board and the Victims' Rights Statewide Coordinator. They work 

together to assure that victims are advised of their rights under the Victims' Rights legisla­

tion passed during the 1989 Legislative Session. A statewide Victims' Rights Hotline 

(1-800-828-9745) was established, and a closer liaison developed~with law enforcement 

agencies, rape crisis centers, victimJwitness programs and domestic violence programs. 

These initiatives were undertaken to enhance the awareness of the Crime Victims Compen­

sation Program. 

In 1982 the Legislature assigned administration of the Rape Prevention and Crisis 

Intervention Services portion of the Federal Preventative Health and Health Services Block 



-3-

Gmnt to the Crime Victims Compensation Board. The Crime Victims Compensation Board 

had $34,640 available during FY 92. A total of $34,640 was disbursed to local programs, 

statewide. The funds were used for continuation of sexual assault prevention programs for 

children and adults and to create or maintain rape crisis intervention hotlines. Fourteen 

programs received grants from this fund. (See Page 11). 

In 1984, the Legislature established the Protection From Abuse Fund (K.S.A. 

74-7325) for the purpose of creating funds for programs providing services to victims of de­

mestic abuse. The funding was established in K.S .A. 23-108a to provide an $8 fee assess­

ment added to marriage license fees received in each county throughout the state. In 1989, 

this provision was amended, raising the marriage license fee assessment to $23. Monies de­

posited in the Protection From Abuse Fund are administered by the Crime Victims Compen­

sation Board in the form of grants-in-aid. 

In FY 92, a total of $687,771 was available in the Protection From Abuse Fund and a 

total of $610,425 was disbursed to domestic abuse programs statewide. The funds were 

used to assist funding the administration and operation of direct services within domestic 

abuse programs and consisted of the following: 

(a) 24-hour crisis intervention; 

(b) shelter or safehouse facilities; 

( c) assistance and referral for victims; and 

(d) emergency transportation. 

Twenty-one programs received grants from this fund in FY'92. (See Page 10). In 

June 1986 the Crime Victims Compensation Board applied for and received a grant from the 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services under the Family Protection From Abuse 

Fund. $87,639 was awarded during FY 92 as supplemental awards to seventeen domestic 

violence program, and the Kansas Coalition Against Sexual/Domestic Violence. 



-4-

n. FUNDING OF COMPENSATION PROGRAM 

Prior to FY 83, the Crime Victims Compensation Board was solely funded by the 

State General Fund. During the 1982 Legislative session legislation was passed allowing the 

Crime Victims Compensation Board to receive an assessment of $1 from each crimjna) court 

docket fee collected. The money received was to be deposited in the Crime Victims Com­

pensation Fund and used solely for payment of compensation to victims. In order to meet 

the growing number of claims the 1985 Legislature increased to $2 the court docket assess­

ment earmarked for compensation. 

The FY 89 Legislature, recognizing the inadequacy of the Crime Victims Compensa­

tion funding, altered the funding source for compensation by deleting the deposit of $2 of 

the criminal court docket fee and instead required the deposit of 19 % of all fines, penalties 

and forfeitures received by each clerk of the district court of each county deposited into the 

Crime Victims Compensation Fund. The change of funding source increased the Crime Vic­

tims Compensation Fund to $1,943,913 in FY 92. This funding insures that victims of vio­

lent crimes will be expeditiously reimbursed for their losses. The funding further allows all 

administrative costs to be borne by the Crime Victims Compensation Fund, thus ensuring 

that all monies received from the Protection From Abuse Fund and the Federal Programs are 

granted to the various domestic violence and rape crisis programs previously referred to in 

this report. In FY 1986 the Crime Victims Compensation Board applied for and received, 

under the Victims of Crime Act of 1984, federal funds to be used for payment of compensa­

tion. A total of $947,000 has been received to date, $231,000 of which was utilized during 

FY 92 for payment of compensation claims. 

m. THE APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION 

The office receives numerous inquiries about eligibility for compensation. Some 

inquiries, however, are not processed by opening a flle because it can be determined that the 



-5-

victim was not eligible under the statute. Many of the ineligible inquiries concern 

automobile and property crimes which are excluded by the statute. If the claim meets 

the eligibility requirements it is necessary to: 

(1) obtain a description of the incident from law en­

forcement reports to determine if any provocation by the 

victim is indicated and, if so, to contact any witnesses 

to the incident for their statements; 

(2) request any additional documentation which the claimant 

did not attach; 

(3) check with the respective District or County Attorney's office to deter­

mine if proceedings against the offender are imminent and, if so, to ask that 

restitution be considered at the time of sentencing; 

(4) verify the victim's relationship, if any, to the alleged offender; 

(5) consider other collateral sources reported as received by the c1aimant 

as a result of the incident; for example, Social Security, Worker's Compensa­

tion, private insurance, etc. 

(6) verify employment of the victim and/or the claimant 

in cases of wage loss or dependent economic loss; 

(7) verify the outstanding balances of hospital and doctor 

bills and their relevance to the claim; and 

(8) conduct a personal interview with the claimant re­
garding the information contained in the claim and the 

involvement of the claimant in the circumstances surrounding 

the incident. 

A synopsis of all claims to be considered is forwarded to the three Board Members in 

ample time for them to review the claims prior to the board meetings. Board meetings 



-6-

are generally held on the second Friday of each month. The Boar<t after review of the 

claims and discussion, renders its decision and the claimants are notified within seven days, 

with a right of appeal. 

The Board is subrogated to the cause of the action of the applicant against the person 

responsible for the injury or death of the victim and also against the offender for the amount 

of damages sustained by the applicant. 

IV. STATUTORY mSTORY 

The Crime Victims Compensation Board (K..S.A. 74-7301-7318) was established by 

the Legislature in 1978 to alleviate the fmancial hardships caused by crime-related medical 

expenses and loss of income sustained by victims of violent crimes in Kansas. The statute 

also provides that some payment can be made to dependents of deceased victims. The Leg­

islature, H.B. 3004, amended K.S.A. 74-730S(2)(g) which allowed rape victims to be 

awarded compensation even though their economic loss would be less than $100. 

K.S.A. 1984 Supp. 74-7325 established the Protection From Abuse Fund for the pur­

pose of creating funds for programs providing services to victims of domestic abuse. The 

funding source established in this legislation was an $8 fee assessment added to marriage 

liscense fees received in each county throughout the state. The 1989 Legislature increased 

the fee assessment to $23. These monies are deposited in the Protection from Abuse Fund 

and are administered by the Crime Victims Compensation Board in the form of grants-in­

aid. 

K.S.A. 1984 Supp. 20-362 was revised by the 1985 Legislature with S.B. 108 which 

increased to $2 a fee assessment collected from the cost of each docket fee of a criminal pro­

ceeding in any county. This money was deposited in the Crime Victims Reparations Fund 

Established by the original docket fee assessment legislation by the 982 Legislature, H.B. 

3005. 



-7-

K.S.A. 74-7302 was amended by the 1985 Legislature, S.B. 344 to read as follows: 

"'Within the limits of appropriations therefore, the board shall award compensation for ec0-

nomic loss arising from criminaJly injurious conduct if satisfied by a preponderance 

of the evidence that the requirements for reparations have been met." The legislative intent 

of this amendment was to further clarify that the Crime Victims Compensation Board is not 

an entitlement program. 

S.B. 685 passed by the 1986 Legislature amended K.S.A. 74-7317 to allow monies in 

the Crime Victims Reparations Fund to be used for state operations of the Board eliminating 

the commitment of the State General Fund. S.B. 685 also amended 74-7312 to allow mon­

eys recovered by the Crime Victims Reparations Board through subrogation to be deposited 

in to the Crime Victims Compensation Fund rather than the State General Fund. 

S.B. 700 passed by the 1986 Legislature amended K.S.A. 74-7301(e) allowing vic­

tims of motor vehicle incidents involving DUl to be eligible to receive compensation for un­

insured. losses under the same restrictions and limitations imposed on victims of violent 

crimes. 

K.S.A. 74-7301 was amended by the 1986 Legislature, S.B. 567, which provides 

specific language allowing the Crime Victims Compensation Board to apply for, receive and 

accept money from any source, including financial contributions from inmate workers wages 

thus allowing the State of Kansas to meet a mandatory certification requirement to partici­

pate in the Private Sector/Prison Industry Enhancement (PIE) Program administered by the 

Bureau of Justice Assistance of the U.S. Department of Justice. 

The 1989 Legislature in H.B. 2200 substantia11y amended the Crime Victims Com­

pensation statute as follows: (a) the name of the Board was changed to Crime Victims 

Compensation Board; (b) the Board was transferred. to the Office of the Attorney General; 

(c) maximum allowed for funeral expense was raised to $2,000; (d) the maximum amount 

allowable per claim was raised to $25,000; (e) the financial means test was deleted; (t) eligi 



-8-

bility for compensation was amended to include Kansas residents victimized in states with­

out an eligible compensation program; (g) funding of the Crime Victims Compensation pro­

gram was changed from reliance on the criminal docket fee to 19% of all f'mes, penalties and 

forfeitures collected by the clerk of the district court in each county. 

The 1990 Legislature in S.B. 674, amended the Crime Victims Compensation statute, 

K.S.A. 74-7305(b) by deleting that section which required that the offender could not live in 

the same household as the victim. This legislation was required by federal guidelines to in­

sure that Kansas retain its eligibility for federal Victims of Crime funds. The Legislature 

further passed enabling legislation to allow counties to establish property 

crime compensation boards. 

In 1991, the Legislature in HB 2374 amended the Crime Victims Compensation Stat­

ute KSA-74-7305(h) to provide, "Compensation may not be awarded unless an application 

has been f'ded with the Board within one year of the reporting of the incident to law enforce­

ment officials if the victim was less than 16 years of age and their injury or death is the re­

sult of any of the following crimes; (1) Indecent liberties with a child as def'med in KSA 

21-3503 ... " This amendment acknowledges that the children are not forthcoming as to their 

victimization. 

In 1992, the Legislature in SB 744 amended KSA-74-7319 to insure its constitution­

ality. This requires that any profits from the sale of books, magazines, or other publications 

or from any movie, radio, television presentation or live entertainment regarding criminal1y 

accused or convicted person's (or their assignee's) thoughts, feefuigs, opinion, or emotions 

regarding the crime shall be paid to the Crime Victims Compensation Board. A similar stat­

ute enacted in 1986 and patterned after a New York State law was found to be unconstitu­

tional. 



State of Kansas 
Crime Victims Compensation Board 

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 
July 1, 1991 through June 30, 1992 

Revenues and Federal Grant Outlays: 

Crime Victims Compensation Fund: 
Balance carried over from FY 91 
Fines, Fees and Penalties 
Restitution/Subrogation 
Prison Inmate Contributions 
Crime Victims Grants and Gift Fund 
Usable Condemned Equipment 

Protection from Abuse Fund: 
Balance carried over from FY 91 
Marriage License Fee Assessment 

Federal Grant Outlays to CVCB: 
Victims of Crime Act 1984 
Rape Prevention Crisis Intervention 
Family Violence Prevention and Services 

$ 621,380 
1,943,913 

82,824 
30,139 

194 
156 

191,435 
496,336 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 

Disbursements: 
Salaries and Wages 
Freight 
Communications 
Printing and Advertising 
Rents 
Repairing and Servicing 
Travel and Subsistence 
Fees - Other Services 
Fees - Professional Services 
Other Contractual Services 
Stationery and Office Supplies 
Capital Outlay 

$ 

Compensation Paid to Victims of Crime 
Grants - Domestic Violence Programs 
Grants - Rape Crisis Programs 

150,781 
473 

16,739 
838 

10,878 
720 

2,801 
512 

1,905 
452 

3,309 
1,604 

Grants - Family Violence Prevention Services 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 

Balances Carried Forward: 

- 9 -

$2,678,606 

687,771 

231,000 
34,640 
87,639 

$3,719,656 

$ 191,012 

2,499,230 
610,425 

34,640 
87,639 

$3,422,946 

Crime Victims Compensation Fund-Fines, Fees and Penalties $ 
Protection from Abuse Fund-Marriage License Fee Assessment 
Crime Victims Grants and Gift Fund 

219,170 
77,346 

194 
Federal Grant - Victims of Crime Act 1984 
Federal Grant - Rape Prevention Crisis Intervention 
Federal Grant - Family Violence Prevention and Services 

TOTAL CASH BALANCES $ 296,710 



FY 92 Domestic Violence Grant Awards 

s.o.s., Inc., Emporia $ 

YWCA Women's Crisis Center, Wichita 

The Safehome, Overland Park 

Safehouse, Inc., Pittsburg 

Battered Women's Task Force, Topeka 

Alliance Against Family Violence, Leavenworth 

The Crisis Center, Inc., Manhatten 

Hope Unlimited, Inc., lola 

Northwest Kansas Family Shelter, Hays 

Women's Transitional Care Services, Lawrence 

Domestic Violence Association of Central Kansas, Salina 

Friends of Yates, Inc., Kansas City 

Family Crisis Center, Great Bend 

McPherson County Council Against Persons 

Domestic Violence Care Group, Dodge City 

Reno County Victims of Abuse, Hutchinson 

Family Crisis Service, Garden City 

Cowley County Safe Home, Inc., Winfield 

Domestic Violence Emergency Shelter, Atchison 

Kansas Coalition Against Sexual and Domestic Yiolence 

Liberal Area Rape Crisis & Domestic Violence 

Family Life Center, El Dorado 

FY 92 Budget 

Protection from 
Abuse Funds 

(State) 

$610.425 

TOTALS 

Family Violence & 
Prevention Services 

(Federal) 

$87,639 

$ 

$ 

- 10 -

35,000 

45,000 

45,000 

45,000 

45,000 

37,000 

40,000 

23,000 

37,100 

30,000 

30,000 

45,000 

40,000 

2,125 

27,000 

32,000 

24,000 

27,089 

30,000 

8,750 

20,000 

30,000 

698,064 

Total 

698.064 



FY 92 Rape Prevention and 
Crisis Intervention Grant Awards 

- 11 -

Horizons Mental Health Center, Hutchinson 2,500 

SOS, Inc. 2,500 

Family Crisis Center, Great Bend 2,500 

Hope Unlimited, Inc., lola 2,500 

Liberal Area Rape Crisis & Domesitc Violence Services, 
Liberal 2,,400 

Domestic Violence Association of Central Kansas, Salina 2,300 

YWCA, Topeka 2,500 

Bert Nash Community Mental Health Center, Lawrence 2,500 

Kansas Coalition against Sexual and Domestic Violence 3,890 

Wichita Area Sexual Assault Center, Inc., Wichita 2,100 

Wichita Police Department School Liaison Program 1,700 

Domestic Violence Emergency Shelter, Atchison 2,500 

Safehouse, Inc., Pittsburg 2,500 

Sexual Assault/Domestic Violence Center of Reno Co., 
Hutchinson 2,250 

Total $34,640 



SUMMARY DATA 

FY 1990 

Pending from previous FY claims 213 

New Claims Filed 980 

Supplemental Claims considered 480 

Claims Closed 868 

Claims Awarded 
(Includes claims from prior FY) 532 

Amount of New Claims Awarded $1,092,065 

Average Award Per Claim 2,052 

Supplemental Claims Awarded 480 

Claims Denied, Dismissed, Withdrawn 336 

Claims Pending 325 

Claims from Previous Years 
Considered for Supplemental Awards 480 

Amount Awarded 

Attorney Fees Claims 

Attorney Fees Allowed 

GRAND TOTAL 

Request for Restitution 
Board has Intervened in 

Amount Filed 

filed 
Civil 

Amounts Received and Deposited 

or 

$211,535 

1 

$225.00 

$1,303,825 

Suits 320 

$674,187 

$29,016 

FY 1991 

325 

977 

1080 

936 

622 

$1,515,664 

2,416 

1,080 

314 

366 

1,080 

$428,966 

3 

$711.00 

$1,945,342 

370 

$816,425 

$39,811 

- 12 -

FY 1992 

366 

1160 

782 

326 

713 

$1,875,187 

2,630 

782 

326 

487 

782 

$510,016 

4 

$877.50 

$2,386,081 

379 

$1,056,038 

$82,824 



- 13 -

COMPARISON OF TYPES OF VICTIMIZATION 

FY '91 FY '92 

CATEGORY OF CRIME Number Dollar Amt. Number Dollar Amt . 

Assault (Non Familial) 267 $ 1,199,009 300 $ 1,327,719 

Homicide 34 167,462 67 265,829 

Sexual Assault (Adult) 68 106,874 62 110,138 

Child Sexual Assault: 

Familial 85 140,925 77 192,200 

Non-Familial 115 134,365 116 200,214 

Child Physical Abuse 4 13,223 3 1,581 

Domestic Violence 
(Spousal Abuse) 35 130,424 76 218,242 

DUI 14 52,348 9 64,024 

Other 0 0 3 5,356 

TOTALS 622 1,944,630 713 2,385,203 



- 14 -

CLAIM INFORMATION 

I. Breakdown of Claims for Review - FY 92 

A. New Uncontested Claims Received during FY 92 1,160 

B. Uncontested Claims Carried Over from Previous Years 366 

C. Supplemental Claims from Previous Years 782 

Total Number of Claims for Review FY 92 

II. Breakdown of Claims Closed - FY 92 

A. Uncontested Claims Awarded 

B. Supplemental Claims Awarded 

C. Claims Rejected and Reasons 

Failure to Complete Application Process 
Reimbursed by Collateral Sources 
Contributory Misconduct 
Failure to Cooperate with Law Enforcement 
Crime not Compensable by Statute 
Not Reported Within 72 Hours 
Application Withdrawn 
No Financial Stress 
Minimum loss under $100 
No Compensable Expense 

Total Claims Rejected 

D. Total Claims Closed FY 92 

III. Claims pending Board Review (06-30-92) 

134 
53 
40 
20 
13 

7 
10 

5 
24 
20 

2,308 

713 

782 

326 

1,821 

487 



Award Breakdown by Expense 

Hospital 

Mental Health 

Doctor 

Wage Loss 

Funeral/Burial Expense 

Dentist 

Anesthesiology 

Dependent Economic Loss 

Radiology 

Ambulance 

Medical Supplies/Equipment 

Chiropractor 

Prescriptions 

Mileage/Moving 

Glasses/Hearing Aids 

Attorney Fees 

Total 

-15-

$1,083,683.03 

441,228.22 

259,371.18 

206,931. 27 

152,687.75 

66,125.42 

54,511. 62 

29,691.39 

23,899.58 

20,474.19 

11,014.38 

10,876.40 

10,107.79 

6,560.94 

3,723.45 

877.50 

$2,386,081. 27 

Type and Number of Crime Victim Applications 
Received in FY 92 

Assault 
Indecent Liberties 

Familial 
Non-Familial 

Rape (Adult Only) 
Domestic Violence 
Homicide 
DUI 
Child Abuse 

589 

110 
164 
113 

84 
74 
17 

9 



-16-

Number of Crimes By Type 

600~~~~~------------------------------~============~ 
o Assault 

500 

400 

300 ~74 

200 

100 

o -l--....l..----

_ Indecent Liberties 
~ Rape (Adult Only) 
_ Domestic Violence 
_ Homicide 
~DUI 
_ Child Abuse 

9 



412 
35.5%--

Age Distribution of Victims 

178 
15.3% 

208 
17.9% 

__ 20 
1.7% 

267 
23.0% 

75 
6.5% 

-17-

• 0-12 

~ 13-17 

lIlll 18-29 

Ii 30-44 

~ 45·64 

mn 65+ 



-18-

Claim Action ~ 
County During 1992 

Modified Or Denied, Dismissed New Claims Amount 
County supplemental Or Withdrawn Awarded Awarded 

Allen 1 0 2 $4,469.97 
Anderson 4 1 3 $31,877.81 
Atchison 1 1 5 $14,702.56 
Barber 4 0 2 $6,348.24 
Barton 6 4 5 $19,625.31 
Bourbon 0 0 1 $403.15 
Butler 28 16 17 $32,867.36 
Chase 0 0 3 $13,596.82 
Chautauqua 0 0 1 $158.80 
Cherokee 3 3 3 $3,677.55 
Clark 0 0 1 $588.60 
Cloud 0 0 1 $3,630.66 
COffey 3 0 2 $13,205.08 
COwley 3 1 1 $4,404.77 
Crawford 1 1 5 $9,780.87 
Dickinson 8 2 7 $13,804.15 
Donirhan 0 0 1 $5,302.12 
Doug as 16 4 16 $57,246.15 
Ellis 2 1 2 $1,136.51 
Finney 6 0 9 $15,093.97 
Ford 3 2 5 $9,363.90 
Franklin 1 1 3 $26,978.72 
Geary 18 11 9 $12,611.01 
Grant 1 0 1 $2,679.32 
Greenwood 0 0 2 $101.56 
Hamilton 0 1 0 $0.00 
Harper 0 0 1 $842.00 
Harvey 27 11 19 $32,139.11 
Haskell 0 1 3 $522.44 
Jackson 2 1 0 $1,862.00 
Jefferson 1 1 2 $2,394.81 
Johnson 85 16 42 $124,584.72 
Kearny 0 1 0 $0.00 
Labette 2 2 5 $11,739.02 
Lane 0 0 1 $3,356.80 
Leavenworth 16 2 17 $55,578.13 
Linn 1 0 2 $8,708.05 
Lyon 40 6 23 $52,715.13 
McPherson 7 1 7 $29,090.92 
Miami 7 1 5 $2,550.77 
Mitchell 1 0 1 $617.23 
Montgomery 14 7 12 $86,026.88 
Morris 3 0 1 $25,000.00 
Neosho 1 0 1 $2,411.00 
Norton 0 0 1 $2,430.00 
Osage 0 4 3 $549.20 
Pawnee 1 0 1 $7,796.81 
Phillips 0 0 1 $1,396.42 
Pottawatomie 7 2 1 $11,278.52 
Pratt 5 0 4 $20,213.85 
Reno 70 18 39 $99,018.42 
Rice 16 2 3 $5,537.97 
Riley 21 14 17 $15,042.10 
Russell 7 0 1 $1,520.75 
Saline 13 9 14 $38,383.59 
Sedgwick 93 43 122 $414,974.66 
Seward 4 1 5 $22,201.03 
Shawnee 59 38 97 $284,151. 79 
Sherman 0 0 4 $1,072.72 
smith 0 0 1 $296.00 
Stafford 4 0 1 $1,713.80 
Stanton 0 0 1 $2,000.00 
Sumner 3 3 4 $13,250.69 
Trego 3 0 0 $405.02 
Wabaunsee 1 1 1 $1,088.70 
Wilson 1 0 3 $1,629.94 
Woodson 0 1 0 $0.00 
Wyandotte 158 91 140 $696,335.32 

Grand Total 782 326 713 386,081.27 



-19-

Claitns Awarded During FY 1992 

claiml 

004057-82 
006015-84 
007265-85 
007281-85 
009096-87 
009166-87 
009168-87 
009215-87 
009446-87 
009456-87 
010228-88 
010229-88 
010358-88 
011447-89 
060126-84 
070281-85 
080133-86 
090131-87 
090168-87 
090215-87 
090446-87 
090456-87 
100188-88 
100228-88 
100229-88 
100358-88 
100379-88 
100436-88 
100465-88 
100472-88 
100507-88 
100523-88 
110015-89 
110018-89 
110027-89 
110051-89 
110059-89 
110081-89 
110109-89 
110143-89 
110152-88 
110152-89 
110172-89 
110177-89 
110192-89 
110212-88 

Name of Victim 
and/or Claimant 

Mark Syverson 
*********************** 

********************* 
*********************** 

********************* 
*********************** 
*********************** 
*********************** 

Carolyn Mcclurg 
*********************** 

********************* 
********************* 
********************* 
********************* 

David Wiley 
*********************** 
*********************** 
*********************** 
*********************** 
*********************** 

Carolyn McClurg 
*********************** 

Michael Taylor Sr. 
********************* 
********************* 

*********************** 
*********************** 

********************* 
David Hough 

Kevin Barnett 
Kimberly Winters 

********************* 
*********************** 

Linda Branson 
********************* 
********************* 

Susan Burbridge 
Dean Warburton 

*********************** 
*********************** 

Julia Solaberry 
Michael Solaberry 

********************* 
Mary McDermott 

********************* 
********************* 

County 

Shawnee 

Type Of Case 

Agg.Battery 
Rape 

Liberties-F 
Douglas 

Wyandotte Indecent 
Johnson Rape 

Seward Indecent Liberties-N 
Johnson 

Riley 
Shawnee 
Shawnee 
Johnson 

Montgomery 
Butler 
Riley 

Wyandotte 
Wyandotte 

Johnson 
shawnee 

Coffey 
Riley 

Shawnee 
Shawnee 
Johnson 

Wyandotte 
Montgomery 

Butler 
Riley 

Johnson 
Wyandotte 

Harvey 
Wyandotte 

Sedgwick 
Johnson 

Harvey 
Johnson 

Wyandotte 
Wyandotte 

Johnson 
Butler 

Wyandotte 
Saline 

Johnson 
Johnson 

Reno 
Shawnee 

Wyandotte 
Shawnee 

Rape 
Kid/Rape 

Rape 
Att.MurderDV 

Rape/sodomy 
Indecent Liberties-N 

Murder 
Agg. Battery 

Indecent Liberties-F 
Agg. Battery 

Rape 
Rape 

Rape/Kidnapp 
Kidnap/Rape 

Rape 
Solicit of murderDV 

Rape/sodomy 
Battery 

Indecent Liberties 
Murder 
RapeDV 

Kidnap/Rape 
Indecent Liberties 

Murder 
Agg.Battery 
Agg.Battery 

Sexual Battery 
Rape 

Agg.BatteryDV 
Indecent Liberties 

Child Abuse Sex 
BatteryDV 

Agg.Battery 
Rape 

Rape/Att. Murder 
Murder 
Murder 

Indecent Liberties 
BatteryDv 

Indecent Liberties 
Agg. Battery 

Disposition 

$969.62 
$200.00 

$6.00 
$1,260.00 

$126.00 
$60.00 

$120.00 
$144.00 
$240.00 
$578.00 
$363.39 

$74.00 
$360.00 

$40.00 
$534.87 

$42.00 
$120.00 

$19.00 
$240.00 

$1,116.00 
$203.10 
$696.00 

$33.50 
$3,572.31 

$197.00 
$240.00 
$805.65 
$458.00 
$420.00 

$1,870.03 
$105.00 
$271.18 
$240.00 

$84.00 
$302.50 
$126.00 
$550.00 
$754.83 

$2,622.00 
$392.00 
$125.00 

$1,140.00 
$112.50 

$1,985.00 
$84.00 

$435.50 



-20-

Claitns Awarded During FY 1992 

claitd 

110212-89 
110280-89 
110280-90 
110284-89 
110307-88 
110307-89 
110320-89 
110322-87 
110323-89 
110333-88 
110338-89 
110344-89 
110368-87 
110368-89 
110369-89 
110401-89 
110412-89 
110428-89 
110431-89 
110466-88 
110466-89 
110513-89 
110525-89 
110541-89 
120010-90 
120012-90 
120042-90 
120048-90 
120096-90 
120107-90 
120108-90 
120110-90 
120114-90 
120119-90 
120120-90 
120129-90 
120131-90 
120135-90 
120140-90 
120156-90 
120204-90 
120205-90 
120212-90 
120223-90 
120243-90 
120256-90 

Name of Victim 
and/or Claimant county Type of Case 

********************* Shawnee Agg.Battery 
********************* Johnson Murder 
********************* Johnson Murder 

Karen Horowitz Johnson Agg.Battery 
********************* Johnson Indecent Liberties-F 
********************* Johnson Indecent Liberties-N 
********************* Leavenworth Indecent Liberties 
********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F 
********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F 
********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F 

Natalie Duncan Lyon Battery 
********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 
********************* Rice Indecent Liberties-F 
********************* Rice Indecent Liberites-F 
********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-F 
********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-f 
********************* McPherson Sexual Molestation 

*********************** Johnson Rape 
********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 
********************* Lyon Indecent Liberties-F 
********************* Lyon Indecent Liberties 
********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F 
********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N 
********************* Pottawatomie Sexual Battery 
********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

Gerald Wacker Leavenworth Agg.Battery 
********************* 'Rice Incest 
********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F 

Mary Praiswater Johnson BatteryDV 
********************* Geary Indecent Liberties 
********************* Geary Indecent Liberties 
********************* Wyandotte Child Abuse Sexual-F 

*********************** Reno Rape 
********************* Sedgwick Child Abuse Sexual-N 
********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F 

Keith Johnson Johnson Assault/Battery 
Leslie Wonser Butler ' Battery 

********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F 
********************* Jackson Indecent Liberties 
********************* Lyon Indecent Liberties-F 
********************* Barton Child Abuse Sexual-F 
********************* Leavenworth Child Abuse Sexual-F 
********************* Linn Child Abuse Sex 
********************* Harvey Child Abuse Sex 
********************* Pottawatomie Child Abuse Phy 

*********************** McPherson Rape 

Disposition 

$115.00 
$140.63 

$60.00 
$722.50 
$60.00 

$300.00 
$75.60 
$45.50 

$297.00 
$26.00 

$432.00 
$377.00 
$292.50 
$480.00 
$285.00 
$324.18 

$72.00 
$1,320.00 

$456.00 
$77.00 
$34.00 

$591.50 
$200.00 
$960.00 
$60.00 

$4,355.00 
$708.50 
$140.00 
$225.00 
$780.00 
$780.00 
$290.00 
$540.00 
$379.90 
$270.00 

$60.00 
$240.36 
$221.00 

$1,862.00 
$480.00 
$145.60 
$324.00 

$90.00 
$84.67 
$86.25 
$60.00 



-21-

Clams Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim# and/or Claimant county Type Of Case Disposition 

120296-90 ********************* Wyandotte Child Abuse Physical $320.00 
120306-90 ********************* Riley Child Abuse Physical $716.77 
120318-90 Robert Sullivan Sedgwick Murder $1,200.00 
120335-90 ********************* sedgwick Child Abuse Sexual-N $2,820.00 
120358-90 Bruxie Roach Anderson MurderDV $4,148.00 
120364-90 *********************** Riley Rape $895.00 
120371-90 ********************* Harvey Child Abuse Sexual-N $720.00 
120377-90 Reginald Williams Wyandotte Assault/Battery $134.00 
120389-90 *********************** Johnson Rape $300.00 
120404-90 *********************** Harvey RapeDV $360.00 
120411-90 ********************* Reno Child Abuse Sexual-F $940.00 
120419-90 ********************* Reno Child Abuse Sexual-N $330.00 
120422-90 ********************* Sedgwick Child Abuse Sexua1-F $1,084.67 
120423-90 Mary Baldwin Pottawatomie Att. MurderDV $269.64 
120434-90 Janet Burke-Luff Sedgwick DWI/DUI $2,434.00 
120437-90 ********************* Rice Child Abuse Sexual-F $453.75 
120447-90 Donald Harris Douglas Assault/BatteryDV $458.00 
120454-90 *********************** Riley RapeDV $60.00 
120458-90 ********************* Wyandotte Child Abuse Sexual-F $126.44 
120465-90 ********************* McPherson Child Abuse Sexual-F $470.00 
120467-90 ********************* Wyandotte Child Abuse Sexual-F $275.00 
120471-90 ********************* Johnson Indecent Liberties $323.14 
120474-90 *********************** Reno Rape $762.63 
120516-90 ********************* Riley Child Abuse Sexua1-F $684.00 
120533-90 Charlene Rothmeyer Geary Terroristic ThreatDV $45.00 
120534-90 *********************** Johnson Rape $120.00 
120545-90 Gary Foster Shawnee Assault/Battery $1,200.00 
120550-90 Ruth Richards Wyandotte MurderDV $762.00 
120573-90 Saundra Reynolds Johnson BatteryDV $4,526.32 
120574-90 *********************** Shawnee Rape $420.00 
120596-90 *********************** Wyandotte Rape $240.00 
120597-90 Kenny George Montgomery Assault/Battery $2,233.10 
120602-90 ********************* Trego Child Abuse Sexual-N $405.02 
120615-90 ********************* Wyandotte Child Abuse Sexua1-F $812.00 
120626-90 Maggie Kerkvliet Johnson Robbery $1,665.00 
120629-90 ********************* Coffey Indecent Liberties $11,107.08 
120640-90 ********************* Shawnee Child Abuse Sexua1-F $126.00 
120658-90 Luther Daniels Sr. Sedgwick Murder $159.00 
120662-90 *********************** Johnson Rape $420.00 
120666-90 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $66.04 
120672-90 ********************* Johnson Assault/Battery $4,291.25 
120673-90 ********************* Sedgwick Child Abuse Sexual-N $152.52 
120681-90 ********************* Reno Child Abuse Sexua1-F $735.00 
120682-90 ********************* Reno Child Abuse Sexua1-F $495.00 
120683-90 ********************* Wyandotte Agg. Battery $236.37 
120688-90 ********************* Geary Indecent Liberties $2,400.00 



-22-

Claims Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim' and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition 

120699-90 ********************* Harvey Indecent Liberties-N $424.97 
120703-90 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $518.00 
120714-90 Sandra Hadley Johnson Att. Murder $2,119.00 
120719-90 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $904.00 
120729-90 ********************* Leavenworth Indecent Liberties-F $1,990.00 
120730-90 ********************* Leavenworth Indecent Liberties-F $145.00 
120741-90 ********************* Miami Agg. Battery $755.00 
120746-90 ********************* Harvey Indecent Liberties-F $70.00 
120747-90 ********************* Harvey Indecent Liberties-F $180.00 
120770-90 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $91.00 
120778-90 ********************* Johnson BatteryDV $32.50 
120804-90 ********************* Wabaunsee Indecent Liberties-N $89.00 
120815 .. 90 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $479.16 
120818-89 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $52.00 
120818-90 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $26.00 
120819-90 *********************** Johnson Rape $123.50 
120822-90 Cindy Bell Johnson Agg. BatteryDV $135.00 
120839-90 ********************* Douglas Battery $1,400.00 
120841-90 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $26.00 
120849-90 ********************* Lyon Indecent Liberties-N $473.50 
120857 .. 90 ********************* Allen DUI $1,554.99 
120858-90 Ralph Butler Johnson Murder $863.03 
120862-90 ********************* Barber Indecent Liberties-N $660.00 
120863-90 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $292.00 
120865 .. 90 ********************* Wyandotte Agg. Battery $6,379.75 
120887-90 ********************* Leavenworth Agg. Battery $61.00 
120897-90 ********************* Stafford Indecent Liberties-N $1,589.80 
120909-90 ********************* Rice Indecent Liberties-N $1,290.00 
120917-90 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $6,678.45 
120921-90 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $227.50 
120922-90 Lamar Wilson Wyandotte Agg. Battery $348.00 
120943-90 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $1,336.75 
120972-90 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $97.50 
120980-90 ********************* Lyon Child Abuse $337.04 
130001-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $120.00 
130007-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $73.50 
130008-91 Michael Rice Shawnee Agg. Battery $7.70 
130010-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $107.00 
130014-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $342.05 
130017-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $232.00 
130062-91 ********************* Lyon Indecent Liberties-N $115.00 
130063-91 ********************* Russell Indecent Liberties-F $245.50 
130068-91 ********************* Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $240.00 
130077-91 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $540.00 
130079-91 *********************** Reno Rape $1,800.00 
130082-91 ********************* Russell Indecent Liberties-F $1,268.25 



-23-

Claims Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition 

130084-91 ********************* Saline Indecent Liberties-F $540.00 
130086-91 Michael Flemons Wyandotte Att.Murder $8,684.14 
130087-91 James Johnson Wyandotte Agg. Battery $200.00 
130089-91 ********************* Wyandotte Murder $237.50 
130095-91 *********************** Reno Rape $130.00 
130097-91 ********************* Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $85.00 
130098-91 Lisa Stallings Wyandotte Att.MurderDV $217.00 
130102-91 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $323.29 
130118-91 John Clark, Jr. Douglas Att.Murder $1,260.59 
130132-91 Tamie Garman Sedgwick Agg. Battery $134.05 
130142-91 ********************* Pottawatomie Sexual Battery $300.00 
130148-91 ********************* Johnson Indecent Liberties-F $478.50 
130151-91 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $630.00 
130169-91 Veronica Ramirez Shawnee Battery $300.00 
130170-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $52.00 
130172-91 *********************** Pratt Rape $615.00 
130176-91 Douglas Allen Shawnee Battery $486.00 
130180-91 *********************** Johnson Rape $945.00 
130189-91 Don Anderson Wyandotte Battery $44.00 
130197-91 Suzanne Mettler Shawnee BatteryDV $257.69 
130204-91 Darrin Budenbender Shawnee Agg. Battery $546.79 
130207-91 *********************** Butler Rape $13,793.71 
130212-91 ********************* Wyandotte Sexual Battery $833.35 
130215-91 Teri Moody Johnson BatteryDV $160.00 
130218-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $35.00 
130225-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $35.00 
130228-91 *********************** Reno Rape $1,200.00 
130242-91 ********************* Wyandotte Murder $807.00 
130243-91 ********************* Geary Indecent Liberties-N $180.00 
130244-91 Naomi Oatis Geary Murder $92.00 
130247-91 *********************** Reno RapeDV $210.00 
130255-91 ********************* Johnson Sexual Battery $2,145.00 
130280-91 ********************* Barton Agg. Battery $666.41 
130289-91 ********************* Sedgwick Sexual Battery $477.50 
130297-91 ********************* Lyon other $716.54 
130306-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-F $4,118.40 
130308-91 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $810.00 
130313-91 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $52.35 
130317-91 *********************** Shawnee Rape $44.00 
130322-91 Lloyd Hamic Johnson Agg. Battery $760.00 
130328-91 Leslie Barber Sedgwick Battery $400.00 
130330-91 Lance Williams Wyandotte Agg. Battery $8,325.79 
130332-91 ********************* Labette Indecent Liberties-N $165.00 
130335-91 Sonja Deming Reno DUI $4,616.97 
130337-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $358.00 
130338-91 Tim Eldredge Riley Battery $31.00 



-24-

Claims Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition 

130341-91 *********************** Lyon Rape $383.00 
130342-91 Michael Madden Shawnee Att.Murder $14,959.90 
130344-91 Kevin Knight Wyandotte Agg. Battery $2,000.00 
130346-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $460.00 
130349-91 Harul Roe Barton Battery $100.26 
130351-91 ********************* Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $180.00 
130359-91 Kathleen George Sedgwick Terroristic Threat $1,373.50 
130362-91 Natalie Luerman Barton Battery $3,050.16 
130363-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-F $318.00 
130364-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $4,446.00 
130366-91 ********************* Lyon Indecent Liberties-N $52.50 
130368-91 Joylynn Pavon Wyandotte Agg. Battery $139.50 
130369-91 *********************** Reno Rape $4,323.40 
130374-91 ********************* Butler Indecent Liberties-F $727.05 
130375-91 ********************* Butler Indecent Liberties-F $285.00 
130377-91 ********************* Jefferson Indecent Liberties-F $1,559.15 
130379-91 ********************* Lyon Indecent Liberties-N $127.50 
130380-91 Daniel Foy Wyandotte Battery $31.00 
130389-91 ********************* Saline Indecent Liberties-F $65.60 
130392-91 Ramona Bruce Shawnee Agg. Battery $116.75 
130393-91 Leonard Kern Shawnee Agg. Battery $104.88 
130399-91 ********************* Dickinson Indecent Liberties-F $417.50 
130412-91 ********************* Barton Battery $21. 95 
130423-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $1,922.00 
130430-91 *********************** sedgwick Rape $428.76 
130434-91 ********************* Harvey Indecent Liberties-N $900.00 
130441-91 *********************** Wyandotte Rape $321.15 
130442-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $390.50 
130444-91 Vaughn Wattree Wyandotte Agg. Battery $12,291. 49 
130446-91 ********************* Harvey Battery $120.00 
130450-91 Joseph Winkleman Lyon Agg. Battery $9,125.48 
130458-91 Todd Kaufman Johnson Battery $203.83 
130461-91 Janie Hilt Johnson Battery $132.50 
130462-91 ********************* Russell Indecent Liberties-F $7.00 
130463-91 ********************* Sedgwick Murder $1,020.00 
130474-91 Karen Beckley Shawnee Battery $146.00 
130479-91 *********************** Wyandotte Rape $310.50 
130480-91 *********************** Grant Rape $1,246.89 
130489-91 Teresa Elm Shawnee Battery $316.33 
130494-91 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $30.00 
130495-91 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $30.00 
130496-91 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $30.00 
130500-91 ********************* Harvey Incest $503.50 
130501-91 ********************* Harvey Indecent Liberties-F $90.00 
130502-91 ********************* saline Incest $640.00 
130503-91 ********************* Lyon BatteryDV $1,277.00 



-25-

Claitns Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim' and/or Claimant county Type Of Case Disposition 

130504-91 ********************* Montgomery Murder $3,009.00 
130507-91 Robert Joy Wilson Agg. Battery $323.00 
130516-91 ********************* Rice Indecent Liberties-N $420.00 
130521-91 ********************* Riley Indecent Liberties-F $168.00 
130522-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $389.00 
130523-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $381.00 
130526-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $206.00 
130529-91 *********************** Reno Rape $1,649.94 
130530-91 Harry Dishman Reno Agg. Battery $151.15 
130532-91 Mark Peitz Sumner DUI $10,887.34 
130533-91 Deloris Nolan Sedgwick Robbery $200.00 
130534-91 Robert Thomas Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,909.00 
130536-91 Delbert Kaiser Reno Agg. Battery $927.32 
130540-91 Jeffrey Anderson Anderson Agg. Battery $1,254.02 
130541-91 ********************* Sumner Incest $1,647.05 
130544-91 ********************* Geary Indecent Liberties-N $2,134.82 
130546-91 ********************* Wyandotte Battery $1,025.00 
130551-91 ********************* Butler Indecent Liberties-F $217.50 
130553-91 Larry Eccleston Sedgwick Agg. Battery $18,053.84 
130554-91 Douglas Allen Cowley Battery $470.87 
130560-91 Esperanza De Barraza Sedgwick Murder $11,575.82 
130568-91 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $960.00 
130573-91 Jody Chavez Johnson Battery $64.25 
130583-91 ********************* Harvey Sexual Battery $240.23 
130585-91 *********************** Harvey Rape $7,486.08 
130590-91 Mary Johnson Sedgwick Agg. Battery $528.70 
130595-91 ********************* Ford Indecent Liberties-N $420.00 
130598-91 Hugh Sims Jr. Wyandotte Agg. Battery $11,706.52 
130600-91 ********************* Saline Indecent Liberties-N $18,709.54 
130603-91 ********************* Leavenworth Indecent Liberties-N $2,375.00 
130610-91 ********************* Geary Battery $124.75 
130612-91 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Libert ies-N $490.31 
130621-91 Pamela Dreasher Shawnee Battery $294.00 
130627-91 Wanda Hess Butler Agg. BatteryDV $1,923.70 
130629-91 ********************* Harvey BatteryDV $360.00 
130630-91 ********************* Harvey Battery $147.00 
130632-91 ********************* Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $27.85 
130637-91 *********************** Wyandotte Rape $853.20 
130638-91 *********************** McPherson Rape $114.00 
130639-91 Anita Youngers Sedgwick Battery $476.80 
130641-91 ********************* Leavenworth Indecent Liberties-N $1,995.14 
130643-91 ********************* Harvey Indecent Liberties-F $120.00 
130648-91 *********************** Johnson Rape $1,185.00 
130649-91 Elaine Noftsger Montgomery Agg. BatteryDV $5,601.57 
130650-91 Brandie Snyder Shawnee BatteryDV $306.99 
130651-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $64.00 



-26-

Claws Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim' and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition 

130655-91 ********************* Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $5,530.25 
130660-91 ********************* McPherson Indecent Liberties-N $160.00 
130662-91 ********************* Riley Indecent Liberties-N $50.00 
130663-91 Christine Archuleta Labette Battery $405.00 
130664-91 Catherine Baker Shawnee Agg. Battery $998.61 
130665-91 ********************* Riley Sexual BatteryDV $2,323.90 
130666-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $124.00 
130667-91 Justin Mills Cowley Agg. Battery $760.00 
130670-91 William Belt Wyandotte Agg. Battery $9,739.45 
130676-91 Ronald Vargas Reno Battery $1,550.45 
130690-91 Raymond Huey Wyandotte Agg. Battery $4,437.98 
130694-91 Jeffrey Davis Sedgwick Murder $2,000.00 
130695-91 Kimberlee Heller Harper Agg. BatteryDV $842.00 
130696-91 ********************* Wyandotte Agg. Battery $709.75 
130698-91 ********************* Shawnee Battery $1,295.62 
130699-91 ********************* Finney Indecent Liberties-N $2,169.00 
130701-91 Joenne Bate Johnson BatteryDV $271.00 
130702-91 ********************* Shawnee Indecent Liberties-F $650.92 
130703-91 ********************* Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $611.87 
130707-91 Gerardo Ramirez Shawnee Battery $7,476.14 
130712-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $810.50 
130715-91 Jack Reed Cherokee Battery $1,757.55 
130716-91 ********************* Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $960.00 
130721-91 *********************** sedgwick Rape $2,516.85 
130725-91 Linda Pape Dickinson Murder $1,590.00 
130726-91 Marta Logan Sedgwick BatteryDV $4,854.00 
130727-91 Harold Johnston Leavenworth Battery $450.29 
130730-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $922.50 
130731-91 Linda Smith Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00 
130734-91 ********************* Finney Indecent Liberties-F $1,115.00 
130737-91 Ali Abdel-hadi Sedgwick Agg. Battery $13,602.79 
130738-91 ********************* Douglas Indecent Liberties-N $7,828.94 
130739-91 Carmen Nielson Lyon Battery $9,711.21 
130740-91 ********************* Shawnee Battery $679.99 
130741-91 Jonathan Merritt Doniphan Agg. Battery $5,302.12 
130743-91 Joseph Tomas Wyandotte Agg. Battery $7,797.67 
130744-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $680.00 
130752-91 ********************* Miami Indecent Liberties-F $1,290.00 
130753-91 ********************* Miami Indecent Liberties-F $210.00 
130755-91 Lance Orand Montgomery Robbery $6,049.80 
130756-91 Nancy Kinney Shawnee Agg. Battery $122.48 
130758-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $315.00 
130759-91 Michael Ganson Shawnee MurderDV $2,000.00 
130761-91 ********************* Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $3,067.25 
130762-91 Ricky Lathrop Ford Battery $4,215.50 
130763-91 Chet Leach Franklin Agg. BatteryDV $25,000.00 



-27-

Claims Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim# and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition 

130765-91 Charles Coffman sedgwick Agg. Battery $2,170.00 
130766-91 Keri Tennyson Douglas Battery $205.00 
130767-91 Frederick Phelps Shawnee Agg. Battery $7,281.78 
130769-91 ********************* Wyandotte Agg. Battery $3,997.47 
130773-91 *********************** Wyandotte Rape $2,109.00 
130774-91 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $247.50 
130781-91 James Carney II Johnson Agg. Battery $579.52 
130783-91 Norma Bowie Shawnee Murder $2,000.00 
130784-91 ********************* Jefferson Indecent Liberties-F $816.00 
130786-91 ********************* Greenwood Indecent Liberties-N $79.56 
130788-91 Clark Marshall Wyandotte Agg. Battery $4,012.00 
130789-91 *********************** Reno Rape $430.00 
130790-91 ********************* Geary Indecent Liberties-N $600.00 
130791-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $310.20 
130792-91 ********************* Douglas Indecent Liberties-F $1,400.00 
130793-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $313.50 
130795-91 Larry Harper Douglas Agg. Battery $382.65 
130796-91 ********************* Johnson Child Abuse $255.90 
130797-91 Clarence stewart wyandotte Agg. Battery $7,405.23 
130798-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $652.50 
130799-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $900.00 
130800-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-F $1,260.00 
130801-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $449.50 
130803-91 Robin Buckley Reno Agg. Battery $25,000.00 
130804-91 ********************* Saline Indecent Liberties-N $181. 54 
130805-91 Robert Arbuckle Riley Battery $410.20 
130807-91 John Casper Riley Battery $811.30 
130810-91 Gary Hardman Wyandotte Agg. Battery $4,688.51 
130811-91 Donna Hogue Butler Murder $2,000.00 
130812-91 Donna Hogue Butler Murder $2,000.00 
130813-91 Leanna Gramza Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00 
130814-91 Mary Rathmann Johnson Murder $1,102.05 
130817-91 ********************* Butler Indecent Liberties-N $39.00 
130819-91 ********************* Sedgwick Murder $756.13 
130820-91 Jerry West II Johnson Agg. Battery $1,673.84 
130822-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $1,510.00 
130823-91 Robert Moulson Jr. Wyandotte Agg. Battery $13,871.26 
130824-91 ********************* sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $120.00 
130825-91 Dorothy Brooks Lyon Murder $769.70 
130826-91 Charles Robinson Leavenworth Agg. Battery $371.10 
130827-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-F $376.50 
130828-91 Jolene Turner Douglas Battery $102.00 
130829-91 Stacy Schniers Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,685.60 
130830-91 Rogelio Mora Lyon Agg. Battery $4,511.79 
130834-91 Robert Schulz Shawnee Agg. Battery $111.65 
130835-91 ********************* Lyon Indecent Liberties-N $260.00 



-28-

Claims Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim' and/or Claimant county Type Of Case Disposition 

130840-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $2,302.16 
130842-91 Karen west Sedgwick Agg. V-Homocide $1,835.40 
130843-91 *********************** Montgomery Rape $2,107.12 
130845-91 ********************* Wyandotte Agg. Battery $11,073.56 
130846-91 John Fann Johnson Murder $2,000.00 
130848-91 ********************* Shawnee Sexual Battery $388.50 
130849-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $88.50 
130850-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $158.60 
130851-91 JoAnn McGlory Shawnee Battery $2,405.53 
130855-91 *********************** Finney Rape $810.00 
130860-91 Lisle Hites Harvey Agg. Battery $784.30 
130861-91 Carl Hoover Leavenworth Agg. Battery $573.57 
130862-91 Javier H1uz Shawnee Murder $2,562.60 
130863-91 Wayne Walker Franklin Battery $1,803.72 
130864-91 ********************* Lyon Battery $558.92 
130865-91 ********************* Riley Indecent Liberties-N $1,020.00 
130866-91 Lena Mendoza Shawnee Agg. Battery $12,865.07 
130868-91 Mary Avery Montgomery Murder $2,000.00 
130870-91 ********************* Chase Murder $8,617.88 
130871-91 Patricia Pippin Saline Battery $680.45 
130872-91 Julie Romans Ford Murder $2,411. SO 
130873-91 *********************** Miami Rape $199.77 
130874-91 Dorothy Hoagland Wyandotte Robbery $1,080.00 
130875-91 Mark Snider Johnson Battery $1,453.60 
130877-91 ********************* Wyandotte Agg. Battery $18,035.22 
130878-91 Connie Seitter Linn Att.Murder $1,245.55 
130880-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $4,881. 54 
130881-91 ********************* Sedgwick Sexual Battery $1,058.17 
130882-91 ********************* Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $600.00 
130883-91 William Adair Jr. Wyandotte Agg. Battery $17,850.81 
130885-91 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $280.00 
130886-91 Kyle Seevers Douglas Agg. Battery $322.35 
130888-91 ********************* Riley Sexual Battery $966.00 
130892-91 ********************* Reno Murder $100.00 
130894-91 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $369.00 
130896-91 ********************* Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $225.03 
130897-91 ********************* Montgomery Indecent Liberties-N $476.49 
130898-91 ********************* Butler Indecent Liberties-N $490.50 
130900-91 Virginia Mays Leavenworth Murder $2,300.00 
130901-91 ********************* Lyon Indecent Liberties-F $220.00 
130903-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-F $682.50 
130904-91 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $229.00 
130906-91 John Failor Shawnee Battery $884.63 
130907-91 *********************** Lyon Rape $160.00 
130908-91 Darnell Seaton Montgomery Agg. Battery $7,016.49 
130909-91 ********************* Leavenworth Indecent Liberties-F $25,000.00 



-29-

Clams Awarded During FY 1992 

claimi 

130910-91 
130914-91 
130915-91 
130918-91 
130919-91 
130920-91 
130923-91 
130924-91 
130925-91 
130926-91 
130927-91 
130930-91 
130932-91 
130933-91 
130934-91 
130935-91 
130936-91 
130938-91 
130939-91 
130940-91 
130941-91 
130943-91 
130944-91 
130945-91 
130946-91 
130948-91 
130949-91 
130951-91 
130952-91 
130956-91 
130957-91 
130958-91 
130959-91 
130962-91 
130963-91 
130964-91 
130966-91 
130967-91 
130968-91 
130969-91 
130972-91 
130974-91 
130976-91 
140001-92 
140002-92 
140004-92 

Name of Victim 
and/or Claimant 

Gary Cormode 
Cecil Hancock 

********************* 
********************* 
********************* 
********************* 
********************* 

Robert Ames 
*********************** 

William Soverns 
Mickey Whisonant 

Gale smith 
*********************** 

Gina stryker 
********************* 

Odessa ortiz 
********************* 

Andrew Sykes 
Jeannine Blackwell 

LeeRoy Brittain 
James Veal Jr. 

*********************** 
*********************** 

Gaylord Richardson 
********************* 
********************* 

*********************** 
********************* 

Michele Sutton 
********************* 
********************* 

Fabian Morales 
********************* 
********************* 

Frank Simmons 
********************* 

*********************** 
Edward Shelton 

********************* 
Sarah Martin 

Carole Collins 
Joy Townsend 

Patricia Patterson 
********************* 

Rodney steiner 
********************* 

County 

Leavenworth 
Barber 

Johnson 
Riley 
osage 

Shawnee 
Reno 

Shawnee 
Johnson 

Wyandotte 
Wyandotte 
Wyandotte 

Harvey 
Wyandotte 

Crawford 
Wyandotte 

Douglas 
Wyandotte 

Shawnee 
Lyon 

Saline 
Bourbon 
Shawnee 

Wyandotte 
Riley 

Reno 
Sedgwick 

Shawnee 
Smith 

Leavenworth 
Ellis 

Sedgwick 
Douglas 

Seward 
Butler 

Reno 
Shawnee 

Wyandotte 
Pratt 

Sedgwick 
Wyandotte 

Johnson 
Leavenworth 

Sedgwick 
Wyandotte 

Shawnee 

Type Of Case 

Agg. Battery 
Agg. Battery 

Sexual Battery 
Agg. Battery 

Sexual Battery 
Agg. Battery 

Unlawful restraint 
Agg. Battery 

Rape 
Battery 

Agg. Battery 
Agg. BatteryDV 

Rape 
Agg. V-Homocide 

Indecent Liberties-F 
Murder 

Indecent Liberties-N 
Agg. Battery 

Murder 
Battery 

Agg. Battery 
Att. Rape 

Rape 
Agg. Battery 

Indecent Liberties-N 
Indecent Liberties-N 

Rape 
Agg. Battery 

BatteryDV 
Murder 

Indecent Liberties-N 
Agg. Battery 

Indecent Liberties-F 
Indecent Liberties-N 

Murder 
Battery 

Rape 
Agg. Battery 

Indecent Liberties-N 
Agg. Battery 

Battery 
Agg. BatteryDV 

Murder 
Agg. BatteryDV 

Battery 
Indecent Liberties-N 

Disposition 

$2,004.50 
$2,987.58 

$750.00 
$420.00 
$220.00 
$326.75 
$874.00 
$924.76 
$702.00 

$8,755.83 
$14,166.34 

$927.00 
$107.00 

$2,128.57 
$15.00 

$1,977.00 
$58.50 

$13,286.51 
$2,000.00 
$3,022.84 

$181.88 
$403.15 
$860.11 

$10,109.68 
$1,232.50 

$235.00 
$5,603.70 

$536.81 
$296.00 

$2,167.61 
$264.50 

$11,977.42 
$815.43 

$1,950.00 
$2,000.00 

$455.20 
$610.68 

$4,629.07 
$253.00 

$9,730.71 
$923.83 

$5,686.00 
$2,435.44 

$660.00 
$6,595.19 

$240.00 



-30-

Claims Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim' and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition 

140005-92 Larry Anderson Shawnee Agg. Battery $2,565.00 
140008-92 Gayle Nold Shawnee Unlawful restraint $40.00 
140011-92 Annette White Shawnee Battery $1,388.65 
140014-92 *********************** Geary Rape $96.75 
140015-92 Randall Barnes Sedgwick Battery $326.84 
140016-92 Cathy Burgess Osage Battery $279.70 
140017-92 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $6,376.80 
140018-92 ********************* Wyandotte Battery $690.00 
140019-92 Crystal Ponsell sedgwick Agg. Battery $1,254.88 
140021-92 ********************* Shawnee Murder $2,069.00 
140023-92 ********************* Stafford Indecent Liberties-F $124.00 
140024-92 Bertha De Herrera sedgwick Agg. BatteryDV $4,074.80 
140025-92 ********************* Rice Indecent Liberties-N $662.06 
140026-92 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $1,730.00 
140027-92 Jimmy Hastings Shawnee Agg. Battery $426.47 
140028-92 ********************* Shawnee Indecent Liberties-F $1,238.20 
140029-92 Celeste McKinney Wyandotte Battery $10,684.19 
140031-92 ********************* Rice Indecent Liberties-N $855.06 
140032-92 ********************* Geary Indecent Liberties-N $196.00 
140033-92 Loida Ascencio Lyon Agg. Battery $6,426.10 
140034-92 Jean Mallott Sedgwick Murder $2,581. 00 
140036-92 Joseph Smith Shawnee Battery $355.64 
140039-92 Thomas McKay Cowley Agg. Battery $3,173.90 
140040-92 Shirley Vest Johnson Murder $2,000.00 
140042-92 ********************* Wyandotte Agg. Battery $3,216.66 
140043-92 Beverly Grable Lyon Battery $102.16 
140044-92 Alex Solis Wyandotte Agg. Battery $17,525.26 
140047-92 Jared Eaton Shawnee Agg. Battery $10,790.05 
140049-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $3,904.53 
140051-92 ********************* Harvey Indecent Liberties-N $60.00 
140052-92 ********************* Butler Child Abuse $15.00 
140053-92 Brian Miller Sedgwick Agg. Battery $15,116.79 
140054-92 John Torrez Sedgwick Battery $2,724.45 
140055-92 ********************* Dickinson Indecent Liberties-N $510.00 
140057-92 David Glenn Lyon Agg. Battery $1,836.66 
140058-92 Al Fartaj Riley Agg. Battery $535.70 
140059-92 Thomas Fagg Anderson Agg. Battery $25,000.00 
140060-92 ********************* Shawnee Murder $2,881. 68 
140062-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $52.00 
140063-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $39.00 
140064-92 Carol Clay-Roberson Shawnee BatteryDV $1,801.25 
140066-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $39.00 
140067-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $65.00 
140068-92 *********************** Montgomery Rape $197.00 
140070-92 ********************* Lyon Sexual Battery $524.90 
140073-92 *********************** sedgwick Rape $1,797.99 



-3)-

Claims Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim' and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition 

140074-92 Bessie Robinson Wyandotte MurderDV $7,553.14 
140075-92 ********************* Morris Indecent Liberties-F $25,000.00 
140076-92 Lonney Teichman Douglas Agg. Battery $698.06 
140077-92 Bryant Seward Wyandotte Agg. Battery $25,000.00 
140081-92 ********************* Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,312.94 
140082-92 ********************* Douglas Battery $1,620.00 
140083-91 *********************** Wabaunsee Rape $999.70 
140084-92 Danny Kidd Wyandotte Agg. Battery $25,000.00 
140085-92 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $1,645.00 
140087-92 Tony Jones Atchison Agg. Battery $11,077.80 
140088-92 Vea Tran Sedgwick Murder $2,041. 50 
140089-92 Walter Seeley Jr. Sedgwick Murder $2,000.00 
140090-92 John Simonetti Johnson Agg. Battery $23,321.90 
140091-92 Christy Hall Johnson BatteryDV, $2,061.32 
140092-92 Kimberly Holmes Johnson Agg. Battery $1,228.50 
140093-92 George VanArsdale Coffey Murder $2,000.00 
140094-92 Douglas Gregg Crawford Agg. Battery $8,371.63 
140095-92 Betty Sport Wyandotte BatteryDV $1,040.46 
140096-92 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $11,705.62 
140098-92 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $1,200.00 
140099-92 *********************** Reno Rape $34.00 
140100-92 *********************** Wyandotte Rape $1,012.25 
140101-92 ********************* Harvey Indecent Liberties-N $1,436.21 
140104-92 ********************* Harvey Indecent Liberties-N $157.50 
140105-92 ********************* Harvey Indecent Liberties-N $487.50 
140106-92 *********************** Montgomery RapeDV $230.05 
140112-92 Robert Wilson Leavenworth Agg. Battery $193.17 
140113-92 Matthew Litton Douglas Agg. Battery $244.75 
140114-92 Sabrina Barthelme Crawford Agg. Battery $260.24 
140115-92 Eligio Figueroa Lyon Agg. Battery $361.09 
140116-92 LaVita Scaife Wyandotte Battery $350.00 
140117-92 ********************* Montgomery Agg. Battery $25,000.00 
140118-92 Debbie Turner Lyon Murder $3,120.00 
140121-92 DeWayne Marcellus Riley Agg. Battery $653.20 
140122-92 ********************* Coffey Indecent Liberties-N $79.00 
140123-92 *********************** Dickinson Rape $1,392.43 
140124-92 Geraldine Gellinger Shawnee Battery $302.90 
140125-92 Matthew Griffiths Johnson Battery $665.50 
140126-92 Charles Wesley Wyandotte Agg. Battery $25,000.00 
140127-92 Roderick Reed Wyandotte Agg. Battery $25,000.00 
140128-92 Alice Smith Wyandotte Murder $6,663.44 
140134-92 ********************* Pratt Indecent Liberties-F $664.50 
140135-92 ********************* Ford Indecent Liberties-N $459.00 
140140-92 Lynette McVey Reno Terroristic Threat $270.00 
140142-92 Gary Griffin Shawnee Agg. Battery $1,482.08 
140143-92 Patsy Brown Wyandotte Agg. Battery $255.00 



-32-

Claitns Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim# and/ or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition 

140144-92 Carolyn Milan Wyandotte Murder $485.68 
140145-92 Kory Dufva Sedgwick Agg. Battery $6,942.41 
140147-92 Wendy carpenter Reno Battery $6,635.79 
140149-92 Jeanne House Dickinson Battery $410.00 
140150-92 *********************** Johnson Rape $2,082.28 
140155-92 Nate Ekhoff Finney Agg. Battery $5,483.40 
140156-92 John Samilian Butler DUI $397.24 
140157-92 ********************* Finney Indecent Liberties-N $604.57 
140160-92 ********************* Lyon Agg. Battery $197.90 
140161-92 Karen Preisser Finney Battery $641.00 
140162-92 Coletta Mogbo Barton Agg. Battery $13,440.63 
140163-92 ********************* Geary Child Abuse $257.00 
140169-92 ********************* Haskell Indecent Liberties-N $137.50 
140170-92 Abbie Willis Shawnee Murder $2,179.46 
140171-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $5,432.07 
140172-92 Mercy Bowman Wyandotte Agg. Battery $2,000.00 
140175-92 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $337.50 
140176-92 Ann Adler Wilson BatteryDV $100.00 
140179-92 Adriaan DeComimck Sedgwick Battery $839.47 
140180-92 Tracy Henderson Wyandotte Agg. Battery $25,000.00 
140181-92 Howard Alexander Saline Agg. Battery $124.48 
140182-92 Jon Allala Ford Battery $640.70 
140188-92 Steve Bennett Johnson Agg. Battery $229.56 
140189-92 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $651.00 
140191-92 Gary Samson Shawnee Agg. Battery $3,352.32 
140193-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $270.00 
140194-92 ********************* Pratt Indecent Liberties-N $951.16 
140197-92 Carey Wilcox Shawnee Agg. Battery $1,346.75 
140199-92 ********************* Harvey Indecent Liberties-N $280.00 
140200-92 Miguel Sanchez Wyandotte Battery $649.70 
140203-92 *********************** Lyon Rape $328.00 
140204-92 Michael Arredondo Shawnee Agg. Battery $1,262.66 
140205-92 Fred Parr Saline Agg. Battery $345.80 
140207-92 ********************* Crawford Indecent Liberties-N $389.00 
140208-92 Eric Schreiner Lyon Agg. Battery $179.10 
140209-92 Isaac Hunter Wyandotte Agg. Battery $505.43 
140211-92 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $111.05 
140213-92 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $375.00 
140214-92 Mitchell George Sedgwick Murder $2,000.00 
140216-92 Leslie Smith Shawnee Battery $1,347.80 
140217-92 P. Schreiner Lyon Agg. Battery $1,652.27 
140218-92 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $588.40 
140220-92 Elmo Newman Harvey Agg. Battery $328.80 
140221-92 Benito Raya Harvey Att.Murder $4,312.70 
140223-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $405.80 
140224-92 Stanley Rolfe Sedgwick Battery $775.00 



-33-

Claims Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim' and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition 

140225-92 Misti Chambers Sedgwick Battery $190.09 
140226-92 ********************* Riley Indecent Liberties-N $226.74 
140228-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $351.80 
140229-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $1,235.60 
140230-92 Patricia Jones Sedgwick Agg. Battery $25,000.00 
140231-92 John Mugler Shawnee Agg. Battery $239.77 
140232-92 Russell Phillips Johnson Agg. Battery $2,919.00 
140234-92 James Harmon Sr. Sedgwick Murder $3,180.75 
140235-92 ********************* Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $667.20 
140236-92 ********************* Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $697.12 
140239-92 Lloyd Sellers Jr. Leavenworth Battery $4,319.19 
140242-92 Eric Geer Johnson Battery $1,444.16 
140243-92 Sandra Robinson Lyon Agg. Battery $550.09 
140244-92 Donna Melching Neosho Murder $2,411.00 
140245-92 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $379.04 
140247-92 *********************** sedgwick Rape $1,520.76 
140248-92 *********************** Sedgwick Att. Rape $870.62 
140249-92 ********************* Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $1,560.00 
140250-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $290.00 
140251-92 Shirley Archinal Shawnee Battery $261.74 
140252-92 Joyce Austin Sedgwick Battery $260.09 
140253-92 Charles Heintze Geary Murder $2,000.00 
140254-92 Joel Bedinghaus Reno Agg. Battery $136.94 
140256-92 ********************* Sedgwick Sexual Battery $524.75 
140258-92 Voris Bailey Jr. Wyandotte Agg. Battery $274.25 
140259-92 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $312.50 
140260-92 *********************** Greenwood Att. Rape $22.00 
140262-92 ********************* Rice Sexual Battery $376.10 
140263-92 *********************** Leavenworth Rape $210.00 
140265-92 Angela Orange Sedgwick Battery $246.75 
140269-92 Edward Reeves Wyandotte Battery $506.77 
140270-92 Kenneth Harris Sedgwick Agg. Battery $4,697.60 
140271-92 Bradley Clark Crawford Agg. Battery $745.00 
140272-92 Deborah Ashe Labette Battery $1,238.00 
140273-92 ********************* McPherson Indecent Liberties-F $911.39 
140274-92 Mark Harrison Sedgwick Agg. Battery $416.69 
140275-92 David Quick Johnson Murder $2,000.00 
140278-92 *********************** Harvey Rape $6,335.00 
140279-92 Shirley Stuart Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,043.25 
140280-92 Diana Sibley Mitchell Agg. Battery $617.23 
140285-92 Betty Jones Wyandotte Battery $17,809.96 
140286-92 Ruth Wieneke Shawnee Murder $2,343.00 
140287-92 Norris Fleury Shawnee Agg. Battery $120.20 
140288-92 *********************** Wyandotte Rape $409.00 
140290-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $552.00 
140296-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $656.00 



-34-

Claitns Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim' and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition 

140297-92 Nancy Goodin Leavenworth Murder $2,000.00 
140298-92 Robert McCune sedgwick Agg. Battery $18,236.50 
140299-92 Eileen Nickles Harvey Battery $171.00 
140301-92 ********************* Clark Indecent Liberties-N $588.60 
140302-92 Nikki Crumm sedgwick Battery $1,335.00 
140305-92 Evelyn Bornousky Harvey Battery $660.00 
140306-92 ********************* Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $2,600.00 
140307-92 Michele Helms Johnson DUI $25,000.00 
140310-92 Melanie McCoy Shawnee Agg. Battery $898.59 
140311-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $300.00 
140312-92 *********************** Lyon Rape $461.05 
140315-92 Dane Drotts Ellis Agg. Battery $872.01 
140316-92 Sherry Munoz Shawnee Murder $2,275.00 
140317-92 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $16,334.91 
140318-92 Victoria Scott Allen Battery $270.00 
140319-92 Myniley Meads Wyandotte Murder $25,000.00 
140320-92 ********************* sedgwick Murder $717.43 
140321-92 Barbara Smith Douglas Battery $4,296.83 
140322-92 Dennis Dame Atchison Agg. Battery $511. 52 
140325-92 ********************* Norton Murder $2,430.00 
140327-92 Evalena Farmer Wyandotte Agg. Battery $2,555.30 
140329-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $431.00 
140330-92 Maricela Castro Sedgwick Battery $608.98 
140332-92 George Bynum Wyandotte Agg. Battery $445.21 
140333-92 Stephanie Baum Butler Murder $2,000.00 
140334-92 Shelby Smedley Sedgwick Agg. Battery $2,658.60 
140336-92 Lola Varner Reno Robbery $356.30 
140337-92 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $800.00 
140338-92 Thomas Braden Shawnee Agg. Battery $8,524.22 
140340-92 *********************** Reno Rape $4,959.48 
140341-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $696.00 
140343-92 Michael Goodman Sedgwick Agg. Battery $1,867.00 
140344-92 *********************** McPherson Rape $707.58 
140345-92 ********************* Wyandotte Battery $981.96 
140346-92 Jeff Benson Shawnee Agg. Battery $1,116.41 
140347-92 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $545.38 
140348-92 Emily Rogers Lyon Battery $680.95 
140349-92 Timothy Lingle Johnson Battery $658.55 
140350-92 Ryan White Sedgwick Agg. Battery $5,368.84 
140351-92 *********************** Miami Rape $96.00 
140353-92 Dennis LaForte Wilson Agg. Battery $569.00 
140356-92 *********************** McPherson Rape $229.00 
140357-92 ********************* shawnee Indecent Liberties-F $1,950.00 
140361-92 Cassandra Koger Labette Battery $317.75 
140362-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $2,389.00 
140363-92 ********************* Butler Indecent Liberties-N $330.00 



-35-

Claims A warded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claiml and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition 

140366-92 ********************* sedgwick Terroristic Threat $60.00 
140367-92 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $60.00 
140368-92 Dana Gaskins Sedgwick Agg. Battery $11,067.86 
140370-92 Glen Turner, Sr. Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,321.44 
140371-92 Sharnell Nelson Ford BatteryDV $1,217.20 
140372-92 David Miller Shawnee Agg. Battery $915.55 
140373-92 Robert Munoz Wyandotte Agg. Battery $382.35 
140374-92 Patricia Thornburg Shawnee Battery $584.55 
140377-92 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $40.00 
140378-92 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $40.00 
140379-92 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $68.50 
140382-92 Terrance Walker Wyandotte Agg. Battery $25,000.00 
140383-92 ********************* Saline Battery $521.30 
140384-92 ********************* Johnson Sexual Battery $660.00 
140385-92 Daniel Oliver Wyandotte Agg. Battery $6,197.33 
140386-92 ********************* Wyandotte Agg. Battery $25,000.00 
140388-92 Mark Fox Wyandotte DUI $2,000.00 
140389-92 Ruby Davis Douglas Murder $25,000.00 
140390-92 Venita Levings Seward Murder $2,000.00 
140391-92 Chandra Jackson Shawnee BatteryDV $2,245.61 
140395-92 Renaldo Gustamantes Sedgwick Murder $2,000.00 
140396-92 Rob HilsonSr. Leavenworth Murder $1,506.63 
140397-92 Larry NicholsSr. McPherson Agg. Battery $1,318.20 
140398-92 Gary Christian Shawnee Agg. Battery $662.91 
140400-92 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $630.50 
140401-92 ********************* Cherokee Indecent Liberties-F $1,200.00 
140402-92 Lolita Grant Shawnee Agg. Battery $8,768.89 
140405-92 *********************** Johnson Rape $4,133.45 
140408-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Libert ies-N $274.50 
140410-92 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-F $2,035.00 
140412-92 Joy Manning Shawnee Battery $263.70 
140413-92 ********************* sedgwick Murder $2,000.00 
140414-92 ********************* Shawnee Murder $2,000.00 
140415-92 ********************* Montgomery Indecent Liberties-F $23,393.20 
140416-92 Jason Higgins Dickinson Agg. Battery $3,734.95 
140417-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $237.00 
140418-92 ********************* Butler Indecent Liberties-F $411.88 
140420-92 Chester Burks Wyandotte Agg. Battery $9,503.66 
140421-92 Shelly Jordan Shawnee Battery $661.13 
140422-92 Randy Stephens Pratt Battery $17,730.19 
140423-92 Ronald Hladik Sedgwick Agg. Battery $1,683.17 
140424-92 Susie Wilson Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00 
140425-92 Gayle Dame Atchison Agg. Battery $273.47 
140426-92 Ramon Escamilla Shawnee Agg. Battery $16,992.75 
140427-92 Gilberto Escamilla Shawnee Agg. Battery $10,449.94 
140433-92 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $212.20 



-36-

Claims Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim' and/or Claimant county Type Of Case Disposition 

140435-92 Cecil Wisdom Cloud Battery $3,630.66 
140436-92 Todd Welborn Shawnee Agg. Battery $3,351.78 
140437-92 Gilford Carter Sedgwick Battery $640.65 
140439-92 Todd Kroeker Shawnee Battery $13,070.43 
140440-92 Shirley Cooper Sherman BatteryDV $497.70 
140441-92 ********************* Sherman BatteryDV $180.00 
140443-92 ********************* sedgwick Battery $196.00 
140444-92 Lola Washington Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00 
140447-92 Lucy Hrenchir Shawnee Agg. Battery $130.10 
140448-92 Mary Hagerty Wyandotte Agg. Battery $128.00 
140449-92 ********************* Douglas Indecent Liberties-N $4,847.05 
140450-92 Virginia Ochoa Shawnee BatteryDV $3,399.37 
140451-92 Rachel Davila Wyandotte Murder $11,800.00 
140453-92 *********************** Wyandotte Rape $2,695.10 
140454-92 Katherine Granner Sedgwick Battery $125.20 
140455-92 Herbert Seel Shawnee Agg. Battery $409.55 
140456-92 Mark Beatty Lyon Battery $272.66 
140459-92 Emil Spaeth Shawnee Agg. Battery $1,153.23 
140461-92 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-F $1,950.00 
140462-92 ********************* Shawnee Indecent Liberties-F $149.60 
140463-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $917.25 
140464-92 Todd Thompson Sedgwick Battery $1,898.75 
140465-92 ********************* Wyandotte Battery $490.49 
140468-92 ********************* Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00 
140471-92 Norvel Cooley Sedgwick Murder $1,682.00 
140473-92 Clifford Brumitt Dickinson Battery $5,097.80 
140474-92 Claire Makawa Douglas Battery $4,231.00 
140475-92 George Thomas Sedgwick Agg. Battery $1,600.00 
140476-92 ********************* sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $13,449.82 
140477-92 John Bell Pawnee Agg. Battery $7,796.81 
140478-92 Scott Christ Atchison Battery $839.77 
140479-92 *********************** Riley Rape $1,600.00 
140480-92 Donald Freeman Saline Agg. Battery $2,010.88 
140481-92 Jack Fasciano Sedgwick Agg. Battery $4,148.65 
140484-92 *********************** Shawnee Rape $5,296.81 
140485-92 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $513.80 
140486-92 *********************** Wyandotte Rape $2,105.00 
140491-92 Lakeeta Williams Shawnee Agg. Battery $340.00 
140494-92 Liea McKenna Dickinson Agg. BatteryDV $651.47 
140496-92 ********************* Sumner Indecent Libertiee-N $483.00 
140497-92 ********************* Sumner Indecent Libertiee-N $218.25 
140498-92 Mina Lindamood Sedgwick Battery $600.00 
140499-92 Omer Lindamood Sedgwick Battery $1,499.26 
140500-92 ********************* sedgwick Sexual Battery $735.49 
140502-92 Barbara Joyce Linn Murder $7,372.50 
140503-92 Dee Derezotes Sedgwick Battery $699.04 



-37-

Claims Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim' and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition 

140506-92 Franklin Williams Saline Att.Murder $6,408.45 
140507-92 Linda Rejba Wyandotte Battery $272.00 
140508-92 ********************* Franklin Indecent Liberties-N $175.00 
140509-92 Angela Webster Sedgwick MurderDV $660.45 
140510-92 ********************* Wyandotte Murder $2,952.50 
140511-92 Hosea DavisJr Sedgwick Murder $2,000.00 
140512-92 James Whitehead Shawnee Agg. Battery $422.28 
140513-92 ********************* Reno Sexual Battery $170.60 
140514-92 *********************** Wyandotte Rape $2,731.02 
140515-92 Kevin Moten Shawnee Agg. Battery $364.59 
140516-92 Wallace Johnson Seward Agg. Battery $16,402.40 
140517-92 Troy Ehrlich Sedgwick Battery $4,885.45 
140518-92 Gloria Henry Wyandotte Agg. Battery $451.00 
140519-92 *********************** Wyandotte Rape $784.58 
140520-92 Charles Carter Wyandotte Battery $926.35 
140522-92 Michael Hogue Sedgwick Agg. Battery $24,335.62 
140523-92 Lawrence Hurla Wyandotte Battery $1,507.90 
140526-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $176.00 
140529-92 Rory Peters McPherson Att.Murder $25,000.00 
140531-92 ********************* Johnson Indecent Liberties-F $907.00 
140532-92 Lena peoples Finney BatteryDV $1,974.00 
140533-92 ********************* Montgomery Battery $1,952.04 
140534-92 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $1,215.67 
140535-92 ********************* Sedgwick Battery $308.33 
140536-92 ********************* Barton Battery $329.00 
140537-92 *********************** Osage Rape $49.50 
140543-92 Mary Gillaspie Shawnee Agg. Battery $141.03 
140544-92 Thomas Watkins Leavenworth BatteryDv $588.30 
140545-92 Kiarang Majdz Sedgwick Battery $255.93 
140547-92 James Blackburn Wyandotte Battery $6,976.93 
140548-92 Timothy Hickert Grant Battery $1,432.43 
140549-92 Erik Theis Butler Agg. Battery $1,890.04 
140550-92 Jeremy Smith Butler Battery $1,231.00 
140553-92 ********************* Shawnee Indecent Liberties-F $77.94 
140554-92 Jesse Bey Wyandotte Agg. Battery $25,000.00 
140557-92 ********************* Geary Indecent Liberties-N $2,377.78 
140559-92 *********************** Geary Rape $237.60 
140565-92 James Koop Sedgwick Agg. Battery $9,039.60 
140567-92 Jimmy Miles Johnson Agg. Battery $1,426.00 
140569-92 Guy Hollingsworth Shawnee Agg. Battery $237.16 
140570-92 Glenda COok Shawnee Murder $15,681. 55 
140571-92 ********************* Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00 
140573-92 ********************* Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $115.65 
140576-92 Tina Leonard Shawnee MurderDV $1,247.03 
140582-92 Daniel Stevens Seward Agg. Battery $1,722.63 
140584-92 *********************** sedgwick Rape $233.90 



-38-

Claitns Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claiId and/or Claimant County Type Of Case Disposition 

140585-92 Tim Warren Wyandotte Battery $805.50 
140587-92 *********************** Shawnee Rape $438.75 
140588-92 ********************* Phillips Murder $1,396.42 
140594-92 ********************* Cherokee Indecent Liberties-N $720.00 
140596-92 Robert Matthews Shawnee Agg. Battery $206.56 
140597-92 Christopher Stormer Sedgwick Agg. Battery $2,005.00 
140600-92 Patrick Duffy Johnson Battery $474.29 
140601-92 Lester Berry Shawnee Battery $5,389.87 
140602-92 John Engel Pottawatomie Agg. Battery $9,662.63 
140606-92 Shirley Geis Barber Battery $2,700.66 
140607-92 ********************* Johnson Agg. Battery $249.65 
140608-92 Carolyn Washington Shawnee Agg. Battery $2,036.00 
140609-92 Jack Shaffer Johnson Battery $2,632.85 
140612-92 Gregory Ackerman Sedgwick Agg. Battery $1,220.00 
140613-92 Daniel Andrea Wyandotte Battery $285.77 
140614-92 ********************* Haskell Indecent Liberties-N $180.00 
140619-92 ********************* Harvey Indecent Liberties-F $510.00 
140620-92 Joseph Sherk Wyandotte Agg. Battery $4,178.65 
140622-92 Thomas TUcker Reno Battery $374.25 
140624-92 Timothy Pauls Sedgwick Agg. V-Homocide $1,696.90 
140626-92 Kathleen Smith Sedgwick Robbery $5,000.00 
140630-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $136.00 
140632-92 Lynette Jones Shawnee Murder $2,000.00 
140633-92 Fred Harmon Shawnee Agg. Battery $4,325.15 
140636-92 Kerwin Forkel Sedgwick Agg. Battery $1,973.58 
140639-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $506.00 
140645-92 Lucia Montes Finney Battery $297.00 
140647-92 Arlene Jenkins Montgomery Murder $2,825.32 
140648-92 ********************* Sedgwick Murder $2,250.50 
140649-92 Angela Webster Sedgwick MurderDV $14,155.10 
140651-92 Leroy Williams Wyandotte Murder $2,000.00 
140652-92 ********************* Sedgwick Battery $536.76 
140653-92 Steve Snider Butler Battery $1,259.55 
140655-92 ********************* Labette Agg. Battery $525.00 
140659-92 *********************** Wyandotte RapeDV $461.00 
140664-92 ********************* Saline Battery $964.00 
140667-92 ********************* Sumner Indecent Liberties-N $15.05 
140673-92 Mary Thomas Shawnee Murder $4,078.62 
140675-92 ********************* Stanton DUI $2,000.00 
140677-92 Raymond Martinez Shawnee Agg. Battery $18,273.43 
140679-92 Caroline Abbott Shawnee Battery $1,609.90 
140680-92 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-N $237.20 
140681-92 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-F $130.00 
140682-92 ********************* Harvey Incest $3,277.65 
140683-92 ********************* Chautauqua Indecent Liberties-F $158.80 
140684-92 ********************* Sedgwick Battery $1,721.19 



-39-

Claims A warded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim' and/or Claimant county Type Of Case Disposition 

140685-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $272.00 
140688-92 ********************* Jefferson Indecent Liberties-N $19.66 
140689-92 Teresa Pistotnik Johnson BatteryDV $1,080.00 
140690-92 Jerry Lauderback Chase Agg. BatteryDV $4,746.63 
140691-92 Peggy Lauderback Chase Agg. BatteryDV $232.31 
140694-92 *********************** Saline RapeDV $717.50 
140695-92 *********************** Saline Rape $600.20 
140696-92 Jean Armstrong Saline Agg. Battery $3,248.01 
140697-92 Stephanie Bernier Geary Agg. Battery $136.00 
140699-92 *********************** Wyandotte Rape $653.70 
140700-92 *********************** Riley Rape $171.00 
140701-92 Dorothy Wolfrum Sherman BatteryDV $281.00 
140702-92 Vannapha Depriest Sedgwick Murder $2,000.00 
140710-92 ********************* Reno Indecent Liberties-F $180.00 
140712-92 James Sullivan Saline Murder $2,000.00 
140713-92 Kent McCray Sedgwick Agg. Battery $3,266.12 
140714-92 William West Sedgwick Battery $5,822.35 
140717-92 *********************** Wyandotte Rape $624.58 
140723-92 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $2,115.00 
140727-92 Suzy Wolfrum Sherman BatteryDV $114.02 
140728-92 Terry Nott Shawnee Agg. Battery $7,526.33 
140729-92 Michael Crane Johnson Battery $301.85 
140730-92 Edmund Gibson Douglas Battery $1,635.00 
140734-92 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $3,575.00 
140735-92 ********************* Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $4,755.00 
140736-92 Cindy Tidball Lane Agg. BatteryDV $3,356.80 
140743-92 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $689.31 
140747-92 Rosalie Myers Johnson BatteryDV $357.48 
140749-92 ********************* Harvey Incest $480.00 
140752-92 ********************* Geary Agg. Battery $173.31 
140755-92 Darren Walling Sedgwick Agg. Battery $177.72 
140756-92 Thomas Smith Atchison Murder $2,000.00 
140760-92 Robert Liles Barton Battery $62.25 
140761-92 ********************* Reno Battery $656.40 
140763-92 Fred Moll Shawnee Agg. Battery $4,023.70 
140766-92 ********************* Shawnee Battery $431.23 
140773-92 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $508.35 
140776-92 Tammy Schinstock Barton Att.Murder $1,809.05 
140779-92 Sherry Dollard Wyandotte Agg. Battery $986.70 
140780-92 Daisy Harris Wyandotte Robbery $24,844.36 
140784-92 *********************** Sedgwick Rape $314.31 
140785-92 Phillip McClain Wyandotte Agg. Battery $170.79 
140793-92 ********************* Lyon Battery $3,177.18 
140794-92 Lillie Summers sedgwick Murder $3,013.80 
140795-92 Sheldon Workman Sedgwick Agg. Battery $612.23 
140796-92 Gary Lindsay Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,138.00 



-40-

Claims Awarded During FY 1992 
Name of Victim 

claim' and/or Claimant county Type Of Case Disposition 

140797-92 John Roberts Labette Agg. Battery $3,860.98 
140810-92 Angel Wheeler sedgwick Agg. Battery $490.02 
140811-92 ********************* Sedgwick Agg. Battery $1,187.11 
140812-92 Harlan Scott sedgwick Agg. Battery $600.00 
140817-92 ********************* Wilson Indecent Liberties-N $637.94 
140818-92 Sharon Rawlins Haskell Battery $204.94 
140823-92 ********************* Leavenworth Agg. Battery $137.59 
140828-92 Evelyn strine Finney Murder $2,000.00 
140835-92 *********************** Wyandotte Rape $1,144.40 
140843-92 ********************* Saline Indecent Liberties-N $51.96 
140844-92 ********************* Riley Indecent Liberties-F $210.50 
140846-92 Russell Peery Sedgwick Agg. Battery $9,454.06 
140847-92 ********************* Douglas Indecent Liberties-F $240.00 
140849-92 ********************* Harvey Indecent Liberties-N $285.00 
140853-92 ********************* Butler Indecent Liberties-N $200.00 
140854-92 ********************* Butler Indecent Liberties-N $390.00 
140860-92 John Dennis Jr. Shawnee Battery $1,115.40 
140863-92 Julie FaHey Shawnee BatteryDV $6,547.12 
140866-92 James Price sedgwick Agg. Battery $880.00 
140869-92 Terry Adams Wyandotte Murder $18,453.00 
140870-92 ********************* McPherson Indecent Liberties-F $48.75 
140876-92 *********************** sedgwick Rape $559.51 
140878-92 Chris Kanawyer Anderson Battery $1,475.79 
140883-92 ********************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $917.50 
140886-92 *********************** Riley Rape $447.50 
140899-92 ********************* Shawnee Indecent Liberties-N $7.00 
140919-92 ********************* Allen DUI $2,644.98 
140921-92 *********************** Riley Rape $180.00 
140936-92 Jeffery MCClelland Riley Agg. Battery $268.79 
140946-92 Dennis Leech Labette Agg. Battery $5,227.29 

Grand Total $2,386,081. 27 



-41-

SUMMARY OF ll..LUSTRATIVE CASES 

130649-91 
This 29 year old woman was shot in the face by her estranged husband. He 

had informed a friend previously that he was going to ask his estranged wife to come 
back to him or he would kill her and then himself. She refused to come back to him 
and he shot her in the face and then himself in the head. He was pronounced dead at 
the scene. There was some insurance coverage; however, the Board has approved 
$4,890.00 in out-of-pocket medical expenses and $704.00 in wage loss for her. 

130735-91 
This 42 year old woman was accosted by a patient at her place of employment 

at a medical center. Worker's Compensation covered her medical bills and wage 
loss, so her claim was denied for reason of collateral source. 

130845-91 
This 18 year old man arrived home to find a friend of his sister at the house. 

This individual had been warned previously to stay away from the house. When the 
victim told the visitor to leave, the visitor refused and an argument ensued. The vic­
tim finally chased the suspect from the house. Once out on the sidewalk the suspect 
turned, stabbed the unarmed victim with a knife and fled. The District Attorney's 
Office declined to prosecute because the stabbing occurred out on the sidewalk, out­
side of the house. The Board reduced the award by 25 % due to contributory miscon­
duct by the victim. The amount awarded was $11,073.56. 

130877-91 
This 14 year old high school girl was discovered screaming in the laundry 

room of an apartment building. She had been stabbed several times in her arms and 
back. When police arrived, she told them she had also been raped. A juvenile was 
taken into custody, certified to stand trial as an adult and plead guilty to Kidnapping, 
Attempted Rape and Aggravated Burglary. The Board has approved $18,560.22 in 
medical bills and continues to pay rehabilitation costs for her severely injured arm. 

130885-91 
This 10 year old boy was victimized by a 17 year old girl, who was adjudged 

a juvenile offender for the crime of Aggravated Sexual Battery. The Board has ap­
proved $308.00 for psychotherapy for the victim. 

130904-91 
This 11 year old girl was the victim of Indecent Liberties by her mother's 

live-in boyfriend. The mother had apparently been aware of the abuse; however, due 
to her intimidation by the boyfriend, she did nothing about until the boyfriend was ar­
rested for molesting another young girl and was out of the home. The boyfriend was 
convicted of Indecent Liberties. The Board approved $229.00 in medical and coun­
seling expenses. 



-42-

140805-92 
This 12 year old girl, whose mother applied on her behalf, was shot to death 

by a man whose car was stolen by the girl's uncle. When the man tried to flag his car 
down it would not stop, so he rued a gun into the car. The shot struck the 12 year 
passenger in the head. The Board approved the ambulance and hospital bills totaling 
$18,762.42 and the maximum funeral expense allowance of $2,000.00. 

140952-92 
This 26 year old man was attacked by a group of kids while he was walking to 

his car in the parking lot of a pizza establishment. The suspects ran over the man 
with his own vehicle and he was lodged underneath the car. The fire department had 
to utilize a jack to get him out from under the vehicle. Disability insurance covered 
most of his medical expenses; however, our Board did approve $1,082.62 for medical 
supplies and a hydraulic lift. 

140327-92 , 
This 70 year old man, accompanied by his oldest son, went to the home of his 

younger son. When they were inside the house, the younger son plunged a knife into 
his father's stomach. He then attacked his brother with an axe. Meanwhile, the man 
managed to remove the knife from his stomach and he used it to stop the attack on 
his older son. The suspect was arrested and committed to a state mental hospital. 
The Board approved medical expenses and funeral expenses totaling $2,555.30. 

130652-91 
This 32 year old man reported he had car trouble and he was standing in the 

lane of traffic on the highway trying to get a ride into town for help. He advised an 
officer that a car struck him and left the scene. He applied for assistance with medi­
cal expenses due to the injuries he received from the incident. Information obtained 
from the investigation revealed no evidence that any cars had collided at this location. 
There were no debris on the highway or grass area or any automobile marks. Also 
medical records revealed the injuries the man received did not appear to be injuries 
that would be received by a person standing on a roadway and struck by a vehicle 
travelling on an open highway. The Board denied the claim on the basis that the inci­
dent did not fit the definition of criminally injurious conduct. 

141066-92 
This 28 year old woman was given pornographic materials and fondled by her 

mother's friend when she was 10 years old. The incidents were ongoing until she 
turned 16. When she was 17 she told her mother about the abuse and her mother 
never mentioned any of it again. Consequently, nothing was ever reported to the p0-
lice. After years of therapy regarding issues surrounding the abuse, the victim ap 
plied to the CVCB for assistance with psychotherapy expense due to emotional trau­
ma she suffered from the incidents. The Board denied her claim because the incident 
was not reported to law enforcement within 72 hours, which is an eligibility require­
ment. 




